5:078 for Meade RECC to charge for services rendered on and after the date of this Order.

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Meade RECC are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Meade RECC on and after the date of service of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Meade RECC shall file

with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting its effective data

and that it was authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2025-00159

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2025-00159  DATED SEP 26 2025

Description

Actual Test

Year

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Test Yr

Proposed

Rates

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 84,804,615   (9,827,588)   74,977,027   76,737,844

Other Electric Revenue 1,335,370   - 1,335,370 1,335,370

Total Operating Revenue 86,139,985   (9,827,588)   76,312,397   78,073,214

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 66,430,864   (9,924,667)   56,506,197   56,506,197

Distribution Operations 3,926,714   - 3,926,714 3,926,714

Distribution Maintenance 4,565,315   - 4,565,315 4,565,315

Customer Accounts 1,540,243   - 1,540,243 1,540,243

Customer Service 152,058   - 152,058 152,058

Sales Expense (6,563) - (6,563) (6,563)

A&G 2,127,933   146,360 2,274,293   2,274,293

Total O&M Expense 78,736,563   (9,778,307)   68,958,256   68,958,256

Depreciation 5,204,787   (52,788) 5,151,999   5,151,999

Taxes - Other 63,683 - 63,683 63,683

Interest on LTD 1,903,745   163,164 2,066,908   2,066,908

Interest - Other 87,116 - 87,116 87,116

Other Deductions 2,255 - 2,255 2,255

Total Cost of Electric Service 85,998,148   (9,667,931)   76,330,218   76,330,218

Utility Operating Margins 141,836   (159,658) (17,821) 1,742,996

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 241,943   - 241,943 241,943

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - - - -

Non-Operating Margins - Other 13,418 - 13,418 13,418

G&T Capital Credits - - - -

Other Capital Credits 243,603   - 243,603 243,603

Net Margins 640,801   (159,658) 481,143 2,241,960

Cash Receipts from Lenders 13,876 - 13,876 13,876

OTIER 1.08 1.00 1.85

TIER 1.34 1.23 2.08

TIER excluding GTCC 1.34 1.23 2.08

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85

Margins at Target OTIER 2,103,271   2,241,960

Revenue Requirement 88,101,420   78,572,178

Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 1,462,471   1,760,817

Increase $ 1,760,817

Increase % 2.08%

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2025-00159  DATED SEP 26 2025

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers served by Meade

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation.  All other rates and charges not